504351251 05/04/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4397940

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WEBSAYS, S.L.	05/02/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMAZON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.	
Street Address:	410 TERRY AVENUE NORTH	
City:	SEATTLE	
State/Country:	WASHINGTON	
Postal Code:	98109	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14317523

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: uspto@lindauerip.com
Correspondent Name: LINDAUER LAW, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 42

Address Line 4: CHENEY, WASHINGTON 99004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	579-7308	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOMINIC S.I. LINDAUER	
SIGNATURE:	/Dominic S.I. Lindauer Reg. No. 61417/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/04/2017	

Total Attachments: 4

source=579-7308_Assignment#page1.tif source=579-7308_Assignment#page2.tif source=579-7308_Assignment#page3.tif source=579-7308_Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT 504351251 REEL: 042237 FRAME: 0685

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This assignment agreement is made and entered into on May 2, 2017 by and among:

- WEBSAYS, S.L., a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of Spain whose registered office is at calle Napoles, 294, 7° 4°, Barcelona, Spain, registered at the Commercial Registry of Barcelona under reference tomo 42703, Folio 225, Hoja B-415024 and holder of Spanish tax code (NIF) 65612137 ("Assignor"); and
- AMAZON TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a limited liability company incorporated under the laws of the State of Nevada, United States of America, whose registered address is at 410 Terry Avenue North, Seattle, United States of America, registered at the Register of Companies of Nevada under number C16619-03 and holder of tax identification number 74-3103996 ("Assignee").

Hereinafter, the parties shall be individually referred to as a "Party" and, collectively, as the "Parties"

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of an invention entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR RETRIEVING INTERNET PAGES USING PAGE PARTITIONS" (the "Invention") for which a non-provisional application for United States Letters Patent was filed on June 27, 2014 and accorded U.S. Patent Application No. 14/317,523 (the "Patent Application") and which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 61/843,723 filed on July 8, 2013 (the "Provisional Patent Application").

WHEREAS, this agreement (the "Assignment") is executed within the framework of and pursuant to the execution of an Asset Purchase Agreement ("Asset Purchase Agreement") entered into on the date of this Assignment between the Parties and in accordance with which Assignee has purchased from Assignor certain technology assets of Assignor.

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all rights in and to the Patent Application, the Provisional Patent Application, and any letters patent that may be granted in the United States and in any and all foreign countries (and any reissues or extensions) that may be granted as a result (the "Patent(s)").

NOW, THEREFORE, and by virtue of the foregoing, the Parties are interested in entering into the Agreement and, mutually recognizing the necessary legal capacity of the other to contract and commit themselves for the purposes here stated, bring it into effect subject to the following

CLAUSES

1. Purpose

Assignor, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is outlined in the Asset Purchase Agreement, hereby sells, assigns unto Assignee, its successors, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in the Invention, and any improvements thereto, said Patent Application and any and all letters patent which may be granted for said Invention in the United States of America and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all provisional, divisions, reissues, re-examinations, and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from the Patent Application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, said Invention, Patent Application, and all letters patent on said Invention to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns for

their use and benefit and of their successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made.

2. Obligations and representations of Assignor

- A. Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, as well as all other applicable patent offices throughout the world, to issue all letters patent on said Invention to Assignee.
- B. Assignor further agrees to:
- (i) cooperate with Assignee in the prosecution of the Patent Application and foreign counterparts;
- (ii) execute, verify, acknowledge, and deliver all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on said Invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to said Invention or letters patent therefor; and
- (iii) perform such other acts as Assignee lawfully may request to obtain or maintain the Patent for the invention in any and all countries.
- C. Assignor represents and warrants (i) that it has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein, and (ii) that the Patent Application to be assigned to Assignee is free from any liens, encumbrances and other third party interests.

3. Responsibility

Assignor sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to Assignee, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said letters patent before or after issuance.

Each Party shall be liable for those administrative penalties and damages caused by the breach of the obligations that the law provides for each Party.

Each Party agrees to indemnify the other for any and all losses, claims, liabilities or proceedings (including fines and penalties) in which the non-breaching party may incur as a result of any breach of any law or regulation on patents and/or industrial property rights due to failure of the offending party to comply with its obligations under such laws or regulations.

Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Invention or the Patent Application, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other patent property relating to the Patent Application and the Invention or any improvements made thereto, sign/execute all lawful papers, provide all requested documents, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Application and the Invention including any improvements made thereto, any patent applications filed therefrom, and any continuing application filed from any of the aforementioned applications, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Invention in all countries. These provisions are binding upon Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, administrators, and assigns.

4. Miscellaneous

Severability of clauses. - In the event that any provision of this Agreement is declared invalid by a competent court, the remaining provisions of this Agreement will continue to have full effect. Any provision of this Agreement to be declared partially invalid shall continue to have full effect in the part that has not been declared invalid.

Notices. - Any notification between the Parties shall be made in written form, to the addresses indicated in the heading. The Parties may modify the addresses and recipients by written notification to the other Party, the change taking effect from receipt of the communication by the addressees.

[Signature page to follow]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have entered into and signed this Agreement as of the date and year first above written.

AMAZON TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Susan Jong

Its: Vice President and Secretary

WEBSAYS, S.L.

ву:

Name: Hugo Zaragoza Ballester

Its: Sole Director

[Signature page to Patent Assignment Agreement]

RECORDED: 05/04/2017